
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Purchased Gas 1 DOCKET NO. 010003-GU 
Adjustment (PGA) True-Up 

Submitted for Filing: January 16, 2001 
1 
1 

PETITION OF CITY GAS COMPANY OF FLORIDA FOR APPROVAL 
OF MID-COURSE CORRECTION IN PGA CAP 

City Gas Company of Florida, a division of NU1 Corporation (“NU1 City Gas” or “the 

Company”), by the undersigned, hereby files its petition for approval of a revision, through a 

mid-course correction, to its purchased gas adjustment (“PGA”) cap to be applied to bills issued 

after February 6,2001, and in support thereof says: 

1. The name of the petitioner and the mailing address of its principal office in Florida 

is: 

City Gas Company of Florida 
955 East 25fh St. 
Hialeah, FL 33013 

2. The names and mailing addresses of the persons authorized to receive notices 

and communications with respect to this petition are: 

Richard D. Melson 
Hopping Green Sams & Smith, P.A. 
123 South Calhoun Street 
P.O. Box 6526 
Tallahassee, FL 32314 
(850) 425-231 3 

Mary Patricia Keefe 
NU1 Corporation 
One Eliza bethtown Plaza 
PO Box 3175 
Union, NJ 07083 
(908) 289-5000 

3. This Commission has adopted a method for the recovery of purchased gas costs by 



regulated natural gas utilities, to be used for the recovery of such costs through the calendar 

year, commencing January 1, and ending December 31. For this period in the Year 2001, each 

investor-owned natural gas utility has been assigned a levelized PGA factor to serve as a cap, 

or maximum recovery factor. Order No. PSC -00-2383-FOF-GU, issued by this Commission on 

December 12, 2000, assigned NU1 City Gas a levelized purchased gas cost cap (also referred 

to as the PGA factor) for the period January 2001 through December 2001 of 79.093 cents per 

therm. 

4. In Order No. PSC-93-0708-FOF-GU, Issued May I O ,  1993, in Docket No. 

930003-GU, the Commission determined that a utility may at its option, formally request a mid- 

course correction if re-projected expenses for the remaining period significantly exceed 

projected revenues for the period, when using the Commission-approved cap. 

5. As indicated by the Schedules E-I and E-2 (attached hereto as Appendix I), the 

Company's projected expenses for the period January 2001 through December 2001, will 

exceed revenues by approximately seventeen percent (1 7%). At current gas prices the 

Company projects that its expenses for the period will exceed its revenues for the same period 

by $6,867,014. 

6. The reason the Company's expenses would exceed revenues by seventeen 

percent (17%) is that significantly increased demand for gas has caused an unanticipated 

increase in gas costs on a national basis, since the Company's cap was approved by the 

Commission in December 2000. 

7. NU1 City Gas requests that the Commission approve an increase in its PGA cap 

from 79.093 cents per therm to 106.533 cents per therm. 

8. The Company requests an effective date beginning with meter readings as of 

February 6, 2001. This treatment is warranted given the magnitude of the projected 

2 



underrecovery. See Order No. PSC-97-0021 -FOF-El, Issued in Docket No. 970001 -El on 

January 6, 1997. Because of the need to reduce the projected underrecovery of expenses, it is 

necessary that the increased cap be approved for application to ratepayers' bills beginning 

immediately. 

9. As the Commission has often recognized in approving mid-course corrections in 

this Docket, there will not be time to conduct a prudency review of the Company's re-projections 

of purchased gas costs prior to the implementation of the increase in the PGA factor sought by 

this petition, but such prudency review will occur as a matter of course at the November hearing 

to be held in this docket. See Order No. PSC-97-0216-FOF-GUI Issued in Docket No. 970003- 

GU on February 24, 1997; Order No. PSC-97-0090-FOF-GUI Issued in Docket No. 970003-GU 

on January 27, 1997; and Order NO. PSC-97-0089-FOF-GUI also Issued in Docket No. 970003 

on January 27, 1997. If the increase in the cost recovery cap is ultimately found imprudent, 

ratepayers will suffer no harm, since any costs found imprudent will be disallowed for recovery 

(and such disallowance will flow to the ratepayers through the true-up mechanism which is an 

integral part of the procedures in this docket). On the other hand, if the mid-course correction is 

not implemented and the Company's costs are found to have been prudently incurred, the 

Company would be entitled to collect interest from its ratepayers on the amount of the 

underrecovery, thereby further increasing the cost of gas to the ratepayers 

WHEREFORE, NU1 City Gas respectfully requests that the Commission enter its order 

approving an increase in City Gas' maximum PGA cap. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 16th day of January, 2001. 

HOPPING GREEN SAMs & SMITH, P.A. 

Richard D. Melson 
P.O. Box6526 
Tallahassee, FL 32314 
(850) 425-231 3 

3 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Petition has been 

furnished by regular U.S. Mail to all known parties of record in Docket No. 01 0003-GU this 16th 

day of January, 2001. 

Ausley Law Firm 
James Beasley/Lee Willis 
P. 0. Box 391 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 

Chesapeake Utilities 
P. 0. Box 960 
Winter Haven, FL 33883-0960 

Florida Public Utilities 
George Bachman 
P. 0. Box 3395 
West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3395 

Messer Law Firm 
Norman Horton 
P.O. Box 1876 
Tallahassee, FL 32302-1 876 

Office of Public Council 
Stephen Burgess 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
1 f I West Madison Street, Room 81 2 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 

Sebring Gas System, Inc. 
Jerry Melendy 
3515 US. Highway 27 South 
Sebring, FL 33870-5452 

South Florida Natural Gas 
Mr. Al Kara 
P. 0. Box 248 
New Smyma Beach, FL 321 70-0248 

Tampa Electric Company 
Ms. Angela Llewellyn 
P. 0. Box I11 
Tampa, FL 33601-01 1 I 

Wayne Schiefelbein 
P. 0. Box 16388 
Tallahassee, FL 3231 7 

Attorney 



=
W

 
e
,
 

cc) 
m 0 
Q

, 
b

 
0
 

ee B 

c9 m 
0
 

Q
 

B 



7
0

0
 

m
m

m
 

o
o

o
m

o
m

m
t

m
m

m
m

 
q

o
o

 
m

w
o

 
o

o
o

o
o

o
~

m
m

o
m

m
 

f
Q

l
O

 
a

m
*

 
o

o
o

r
-

-
o

r
-

-
o

m
m

L
D

0
3

q
 

5
8

s
 

~
3

%
 

o
o

o
-

o
-

~
r

-
m

o
c

n
 

o
o

o
~

o
~

~
o

m
o

m
~

 
3

0
0

 
0
0
0
 

O
o

O
o

o
O

O
o

O
r

O
 

n
o

0
 

e
c

V
Q

 
O

O
O

W
O

N
*

P
m

P
Y

t
-

b
 

Y
O

0
 

O
L

D
0

 
o

o
o

*
o

m
I

n
w

-
o

m
@

7
 

c
o

o
 

m
w

o
 

o
o

o
w

o
m

"
m

m
~

w
 

3
0

0
 
0
0
0
 

o
o

o
o

o
o

o
o

o
-

o
 I 

3
0
0
 
0
0
0
 
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
4
0
 

r
o

o
0

 
r

g
m

m
 

o
o

o
w

o
m

~
t

w
m

~
n

m
 

3
0
0
 

"
N

 
o

o
o

m
o

m
m

r
-

m
o

m
 

3
0
0
 

m
o

w
 

O
O

O
-

O
-

-
O

N
O

N
~

 

x
o

o
 

e
o

0
 
"
0
 

m
-

-
 

0
0

0
N

0
t

r
-

w
m

0
L

D
m

 
o

o
o

r
o

o
r

-
m

-
m

c
t

x
(

 

.
.

 
c
ia

o
 

0
0
0
 
o
o
o
-
o
-
-
o
-
-
 

- m 



E I- 
C 0 U

 

c < d
 

x 0 Y . 



f 

- 2 

b
o

o
 
0
0
0
 

a
o

o
o

o
o

o
o

o
r

o
 

~~~ 

0
0
0
 

O
Q

Q
 

O
O

0
r

O
r

r
O

r
-

r
 





RES1 DENTIAL 

USAGE (THERMS) 
RATE 

NU1 CITY GAS OF FLORIDA 
TYPICAL MONTHLY BILLS FOR GAS SERVICE 

FEBRUARY 2001 

Current Billing 
Month Year 

25 300 

CUSTOMERCHARGE $ 7.00 $ 7.00 $ 84.00 

ENERGY RATE* 0.581 82 14.55 174.55 

WACOG 0.79093 19.77 237.28 

TOTAL $ 1.37275 $ 41.32 $495.83 

Dollar Change 
Percent Change 

Current Billing 
Month Year 

25 300 

$ 7.00 $ 7.00 $ 84.00 

0.581 82 t4.55 174.55 

1.06533 26.63 31 9.60 

$ 1.64715 $ 48.18 $578.15 

$ 6.86 $ 82.32 
16.60% 16.60% 

* includes ECCR and CRA 


